





CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I HEREBY CERTIFY that a true and correct copy of foregoing has been served by

electronic mail to the following on this 14" day of July 2025:

/s/ Floyd R. Self




Office of the General Counsel

Shaw Stiller, (850) 413-6187

Shaw Stiller (sstiller@psc.state.fl.us)
Timothy Sparks, (850) 413-6216
Timothy Sparks tsparks@psc.state.fl.us

Office of Public Counsel (25)
Walt Trierweiler/Mary A. Wessling
c/o The Florida Legislature

111 W. Madison Street, Suite 812
Tallahassee FL 32399-1400
Trierweiler.walt@leg.state.fl.us
wessling.mary@leg.state.fl.us

Florida Power & Light Company
Kenneth A. Hoffman

134 West Jefferson Street
Tallahassee FL 32301-1713

(850) 521-3901

(850) 521-3939
ken.hoffman@fpl.com

Florida Power & Light Company
J. Burnett/M. Moncada/C. Wright/W. Cox/J.
Baker

700 Universe Boulevard

Juno Beach FL 33408-0420

(561) 304-5253

(561) 691-7135
maria.moncada@fpl.com
john.t.burnett@fpl.com
christopher.wright@fpl.com
will.p.cox@fpl.com
joel.baker@fpl.com

Holland Law Firm (25)

D. Bruce May/Kevin W. Cox/Kathryn Isted
315 South Calhoun Street, Suite 600
Tallahassee FL 32301

(850) 224-7000

bruce.may@hklaw.com
kevin.cox@hklaw.com
kathryn.isted@hklaw.com

Represents: Florida Energy for Innovation
Association

Florida Energy for Innovation Association
(25)

1700 Flamingo Drive

Orlando FL 32803-1911

(407) 947-0877
Contact@EnergyForlnnovation.org
Represented By: Holland Law Firm

Florida Industrial Power Users Group
(25b)

Jon C. Moyle, Jr./Karen A. Putnal
c/o Moyle Law Firm

118 North Gadsden Street
Tallahassee FL 32301

(850) 681-3828

(850) 681-8788
jmoyle@moylelaw.com
mqualls@moylelaw.com
kputnal@moylelaw.com

Federal Executive Agencies (25)
L. Newton/A. George/T. Jernigan/J. Ely/M.
Rivera/E. Payton

139 Barnes Drive, Suite 1
Tyndall AFB FL 32403

(850) 283-6347
Ashley.George.4(@us.af.mil
ebony.payton.ctr@us.af.mil
Leslie.Newton.l(@us.af.mil
Michael Rivera.51(@us.af.mil
thomas.jernigan.3@us.af.mil
james.ely@us.af.mil

Spilman Law Firm (25 NC)
Stephanie U. Eaton

Spilman Law Firm (25 PA)
Steven W. Lee

35081572-1




110 Oakwood Drive, Suite 500

Winston-Salem NC 27103
(336) 631-1062

(336) 725-4476
seaton@spilmanlaw.com
Represents: Walmart Inc.

1100 Bent Creek Boulevard, Suite 101
Mechanicsburg PA 17050

(717) 791-2012

(717) 795-2743
slee@spilmanlaw.com

Represents: Walmart Inc.

Garner Law Firm (25)

William C. Garner

3425 Bannerman Road

Tallahassee FL 32312

(850) 320-1701

(850) 792-6011
bgarner@wcglawoffice.com
Represents: Southern Alliance for Clean
Energy

Southern Alliance for Clean Energy (25)
P.O. Box 1842

Knoxville TN 37901

(865) 637-6055

Represented By: Garner Law Firm

Florida Retail Federation (25)
Lorena Holley

227 South Adams St.

Tallahassee FL 32301

(850) 222-4082

lorena@frf.org

Represented By: Stone Law Firm

Stone Law Firm (25a)

J. Brew/L. Baker/J. Briscar/S. Newman
1025 Thomas Jefferson St., NW, Suite 800
West

Washington DC 20007

(202) 342-0800

(202) 342-0807

jbrew(@smxblaw.com
lwb@smxblaw.com
Jjrb@smxblaw.com

sbn@smxblaw.com

Represents: Florida Retail Federation

35081572-1







League of United Latin American Citizens
of Florida (25)

100 South Belcher Road #4752

Clearwater FL 33765

Represented By: Earthjustice

Armstrong World Industries, Inc. (25 FL)
Jason Simmons

300 S. Myrick St.

Pensacola FL 32505

(850) 429-1342
ijsimmons@armstrongceilings.com
Represented By: Duane Law Firm

Armstrong World Industries, Inc. (25 PA)
Brian A. Ardire

2500 Columbia Avenue

Lancaster PA 17603
baardire@armstrongceilings.com
Represented By: Duane Law Firm

Gardner Law Firm (25)

Robert Scheffel Wright/John T. LaVia, 111
1300 Thomaswood Drive

Tallahassee FL 32308

(850) 385-0070

(850) 385-5416

jlavia@gbwlegal.com
schef@gbwlegal.com

Represents: Floridians Against Increased
Rates, Inc.

Floridians Against Increased Rates, Inc.
301 Pine Street, Suite 1400
Orlando FL 32801

Represented By: Gardner Law Firm

35081572-1




